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Methodology

• Methodology/Sample: Online survey of randomly-
selected sample of 1,221 adult (18+) Alberta
residents

• Field Window: October 27 to November 4, 2021

• Reliability: Non-probability samples cannot be
assigned a margin of error. *As a relative guideline,
we have provided margins of error for a probability
sample of this size. Data has been weighted by
region, age and gender to be representative of the
population of Alberta
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Region Number of 
Interviews

Margin of 
error*

CALGARY 221 ±6.6%

EDMONTON 221 ±6.6%

CALGARY SUBURBS 102 ±9.7%

EDMONTON SUBURBS 108 ±9.4%

RURAL CENTRAL 213 ±6.7%

RURAL NORTH 148 ±8.1%

RURAL SOUTH 208 ±6.8%

ALBERTA 1,221 ±2.7%



Two-thirds of Albertans say provincial government is heading off 
in the wrong direction

3Q1. In Alberta today, do you think the provincial government is on the right track or do you think it is heading off in the wrong direction? (Total W3 Oct 2021 N=1221, Total W2 Apr 2021 
N=1228)

• Wrong direction increases from 61% to 67% since April

16% 18%

67% 61%

16% 21%

RIGHT TRACK

WRONG DIRECTION

NOT SURE

ALBERTA PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT:
OVERALL PERFORMANCE

W3
Oct’21

W2
Apr’21



REGION

CALGARY EDMONTON CALGARY 
SUBURBS

EDM 
SUBURBS

RURAL 
NORTH

RURAL 
CENTRAL

RURAL 
SOUTH

Alberta New Democratic Party, 
led by Rachel Notley

52% 64% 44% 58% 34% 38% 41%

United Conservative Party, 
led by Jason Kenney

28% 21% 35% 25% 39% 33% 40%

Wildrose Independence Party,
led by Paul Hinman

7% 3% 10% 2% 8% 11% 10%

Alberta Liberal Party, 
led by John Roggeveen

6% 8% 4% 5% 3% 5% 2%

The Alberta Party,
led by Barry Morishita

5% 3% 3% 6% 5% 5% 6%

Green Party,
led by Jordan Wilkie

1% 1% 2% 2% 3% 3% 0%

Some Other Party 1% 2% 1% 8% 4% 1%

Rachel Notley’s NDP with substantial lead over the UCP

4X2A.  If a provincial election were held across Alberta today, which party would you most likely vote for? | X2B.  Is there a party that you are leaning towards? 
(Total Decided Voters  N=1052).  Would not vote (3%); Don’t Know/Undecided (8%); Prefer not to say (2%)

51%

29%

7%

6%

5%

2%

2%



Over 4-in-5 of Albertans in RCMP-served areas say they are 
satisfied with the RCMP’s policing

5
Q4. Is your municipality or local area served by a local RCMP detachment? (Total N=1221)
Q5. How satisfied are you with the RCMP’s policing of your community? (Yes at Q5 W3 Oct 2021 N=727, W2 Apr 2021 N=733, W1 Oct 2020 (N=809)
Q6. How satisfied are you with the policing in your community? (No or Not Sure at Q5 W3 Oct 2021 N=494, W2 Apr 2021 N=495, W1 Oct 2020 N=491)

• Satisfaction with the RCMP (80%) is up marginally from wave 2 (76%) and consistent with wave 1 (81%)
• Satisfaction in non-RCMP served communities (78%) is also consistent with previous waves

AREA SERVED BY A 
LOCAL RCMP 

DETACHMENT

40%
NO

10%
Not sure

50%
YES

5% 5% 4%
4% 6% 3%

11% 12%
11%

45% 40% 46%

35% 36% 35%

W3
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W2
Apr'21

W1
Oct'20

SATISFIED WITH RCMP’S POLICING SATISFIED WITH POLICING IN COMMUNITY 

VERY SATISFIED

SOMEWHAT SATISFIED

NOT VERY SATISFIED

NOT SATISFIED AT ALL

DON’T KNOW

5% 7% 4%
6% 6%

4%

12% 11% 15%

52% 52% 51%

26% 24% 27%
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NOT SATISFIED AT ALL

DON’T KNOW



Satisfaction with the RCMP is high across all regions, genders, 
and age groups

6
Q5. How satisfied are you with the RCMP’s policing of your community? (Local Area Served by RCMP N=727)

• Net-satisfaction is highest in the Edmonton suburbs (+74%) and lowest in Rural South (+49%)

Satisfied
(Very/Somewhat) 80% 84% 86% 85% 81% 71% 79% 81% 77% 77% 85%

Not satisfied
(Very/Somewhat) 15% 13% 12% 13% 15% 22% 13% 17% 19% 17% 11%

REGION GENDER AGE

5% 3% 2 2 4% 7% 8%
1 4% 6% 4%

4% 4% 3 4% 3%
9% 3%

5%
7% 4% 2

11% 9% 9% 9% 12%

13%
10% 12%

12% 13%
9%

45% 50% 50% 41%
45%

33% 46% 44%
44% 46%

44%

35% 33% 37%
44%

36% 38% 33% 37% 33% 31%
41%

TOTAL CALGARY
SUBURBS

EDM
SUBURBS

RURAL
NORTH

RURAL
CENTRAL

RURAL
SOUTH

FEMALE MALE 18-34 35-54 55+

VERY SATISFIED

SOMEWHAT SATISFIED

NOT VERY SATISFIED

NOT SATISFIED AT ALL

DON’T KNOW



Helps
(A lot/Somewhat)

W3 
OCT'21

W2 
APR'21

W1 
OCT'20

The ability to trade our goods and services freely across 
provincial/territorial borders 87% 86% 88%

More equal representation in federal institutions, such as the 
House of Commons and the Senate 79% 77% 83%

Major energy and resource projects built, like the Trans 
Mountain Pipeline Expansion Project 78% 77% 81%

To reassert and strengthen provincial authority over areas of 
provincial jurisdiction, such as natural resource development and 

the environment
66% 67% 70%

Alberta alone or with other Western Provinces separating from 
the rest of Canada 32% 32% 30%

Hold a referendum on separation from the rest of Canada 30% 29% 30%

Alberta establishing its own police force, replacing the RCMP 24% 25% 25%

8%

9%

9%

12%

9%

8%

15%

5%

12%

13%

23%

59%

62%

62%

32%

37%

31%

36%

16%

17%

15%

55%

41%

47%

30%

15%

13%

8%

Of seven potential measures to help improve Alberta’s place in 
Canada, replacing the RCMP ranks lowest

7Q8. Given what you currently know, how much would the following options help Alberta improve its place in Canada? A lot? Somewhat? Or not at all? (Total W3 Oct 2021 N=1221, W2 Apr 2021 N=1228, 
W1 Oct 2020 N=1300)

• Albertans broadly support freer access to trade (87%), more equal representation (79%), and building major energy projects (78%)
• Separating from Canada (32%) or holding a referendum to separate from Canada (30%) rank higher than replacing the RCMP (24%)

DON'T KNOW DOES NOT HELP AT ALL HELPS SOMEWHAT HELPS A LOT



Support
(Strongly/Somewhat) 26% 29% 29% 30% 20% 21% 22% 30% 29% 25% 28% 23% 21% 31% 30% 26% 22%

Oppose
(Strongly/Somewhat) 60% 51% 53% 54% 63% 67% 71% 59% 58% 62% 61% 60% 62% 59% 52% 58% 68%

TOTAL REGION
SERVED BY 

RCMP GENDER AGE

14% 20% 18% 16% 17% 12% 7% 11% 13% 14% 11% 17% 17% 11%
18% 16% 10%

41% 30% 30% 34%
45%

43%
61%

40% 37% 38% 43%
39% 42%

40% 32% 38% 50%

19%
21% 23% 20%

18%
24%

10%

20% 22% 24% 18% 20% 20%

19% 20%
20%

18%

17% 20% 20% 18%
15% 13% 14% 24% 18% 12% 17%

17% 15%
19% 21% 16% 14%

9% 9% 9% 12%
4% 8% 8% 6% 11% 13% 11% 7% 6% 12% 9% 10% 8%

W3 Oct'21 W2 Apr'21 W1 Oct'20 CALGARY EDMONTON CALGARY 
SUBURBS

EDM
SUBURBS

RURAL
NORTH

RURAL
CENTRAL

RURAL
SOUTH

YES NO/
NOT SURE

FEMALE MALE 18-34 35-54 55+

6-in-10 oppose replacing the RCMP with an Alberta Police
Service

8
Q10. The Alberta government has raised the idea of a new provincial police service to replace the RCMP.  Currently, the RCMP polices almost all communities in Alberta outside of Calgary, 
Edmonton, Medicine Hat, and Lethbridge. Do you support or oppose this recommendation to replace the RCMP with an Alberta Police Service? Is that… (Total W3 Oct 2021 N=1221, W2 Apr 2021 
N=1228, W1 Oct 2020 N=1300)

• Support for replacing the RCMP has declined marginally from 29% to 26% while those opposed has increased by 9-points since April, and those “strongly
opposed” has increased 11-points

• Opposition to replacing the RCMP is higher among women and older Albertans

STRONGLY SUPPORT

SOMEWHAT SUPPORT

SOMEWHAT OPPOSE

STRONGLY OPPOSE

DON’T KNOW



W3 
OCT'21

W2 
APR'21

W1 
OCT'20

Start-up costs for a new Alberta Police Service is estimated to be hundreds of millions of dollars which will have 
to be borne by the provincial taxpayer and local communities 78% 75% 77%

Alberta pays $262.4 million annually for RCMP service, with the federal government paying about $160 million 
annually. If Alberta replaced the RCMP with a provincial police service, the current federal contribution would 

have to be fully or partially absorbed by the province and municipalities 
73% 60% 65%

The federal government pays 30% of the cost of RCMP service in Alberta. If Alberta replaced the RCMP with a 
provincial police service, the current federal contribution would have to be fully or partially absorbed by the 

province and municipalities
72% 64% 65%

The Alberta government received a $2-million independent report on policing costs six months ago, but refuses 
to make the report public 70% - -

In a survey of local governments across Alberta, only 4% say the best policing model would be an independent 
Alberta provincial police service 69% - -

There are other more important priorities to deal with in Alberta right now than changing our police service, 
like dealing with the impact of COVID-19 68% 64% -

The Fair Deal Panel received public feedback on 15 potential actions to get a better deal for Alberta with 
Canada; replacing the RCMP was the 14th or second lowest priority tested 66% 61% 55%

In a survey of local governments across Alberta, over 90% say the best policing model for their community 
would be the RCMP with improvements to oversight and service levels 59% - -

Replacing the RCMP with an Alberta Police Service will give Albertans more control over policing, with less 
interference from Ottawa 55% 45% 46%

Opposition to replacing RCMP with new Alberta Police Service 
demonstrated across a range of statements

9Q11. Here are some statements about policing in Alberta. Please tell me whether they make you more supportive or more opposed to replacing the RCMP with a new Alberta Police Service.  
(W3 Oct 2021 Split Sample N=varies from 610 to 885, W2 Apr 2021 Split Sample N=varies from 614 to 819, W1 Oct 2020 Split Sample N=varies from 649 to 977)

• All 6 messages tracked had higher level of those saying they were “more opposed” to replacing the RCMP compared to Wave 2
• Majority say that messages  “$2-million independent report” and “survey of local governments” make them “much more opposed”
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8%

16%
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13%
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7%
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6%

8%
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10%

11%

10%

10%

12%

11%

12%

16%
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18%

20%
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20%
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22%

20%

18%
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18%
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48%
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50%
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46%
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DON'T KNOW MUCH MORE
SUPPORTIVE

SOMEWHAT 
MORE 

SUPPORTIVE
SOMEWHAT 

MORE OPPOSED
MUCH MORE 

OPPOSED

More Opposed
(Much/Somewhat)



Support
(Strongly/Somewhat)

21% 24% 20% 26% 16% 17% 15% 21% 19% 21% 22% 18% 15% 25% 27% 21% 14%

Oppose
(Strongly/Somewhat)

70% 64% 71% 64% 72% 76% 80% 71% 74% 72% 70% 71% 74% 67% 61% 70% 79%

TOTAL REGION
SERVED BY 

RCMP GENDER AGE

After statements, opposition to replacing RCMP rises to 7-in-10

10
Q12. Now that you reviewed additional information, do you support or oppose replacing the RCMP with an Alberta Police Service? (Total N=1221)

• Introducing NPF statements drives opposition. Opposition to replacing RCMP rises from 60% in pre-test to 70% after providing statements, while support
decreases from 26% to 21%

STRONGLY SUPPORT

SOMEWHAT SUPPORT

SOMEWHAT OPPOSE

STRONGLY OPPOSE

DON’T KNOW

9% 12% 9% 10% 12% 6% 5% 8% 8% 7% 7% 11% 11% 8% 12% 9% 7%

47% 43% 52% 46%
58%

52%
69%

47% 47% 53% 52%
52% 56%

48% 38%
53% 62%

23% 21%
19%

18%

14%
24%

11%

24% 27% 19% 18%
19% 19%

19% 23%
17%

17%

14% 17% 13%
16%

13% 10% 11% 16% 10% 14% 14%
13% 11%

16% 19%
15% 8%

7% 7% 7% 10% 4% 8% 4% 5% 9% 6% 9% 5% 4% 10% 8% 6% 6%

W1 Oct'20 W2 Apr'21 W3 Oct'21 CALGARY EDMONTON CALGARY 
SUBURBS

EDM
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RURAL
NORTH

RURAL
CENTRAL

RURAL
SOUTH

YES NO/
NOT SURE

FEMALE MALE 18-34 35-54 55+



Agree
(Strongly/Somewhat)

W3 OCT'21 W2 APR'21 W1 OCT'20

Before any changes to policing in Alberta are 
agreed to, there needs to be a detailed 

accounting of the costs and impacts to service 
levels

92% 92% 93%4%
1%

3% 15% 77%

Over 3-in-4 Albertans strongly agree that before there are any 
changes to policing, there needs to be a detailed accounting

111
Q16. For the following statement, do you agree or disagree: (Rural / RCMP Communities W3 Oct 2021 N=1221, W2 Apr 2021 N=733, W1 Oct 2020 N=809)

• Those agreeing (92%) is very consistent with Wave 1 (93%) and Wave 2 (92%)

DON'T KNOW STRONGLY 
DISAGREE

SOMEWHAT 
DISAGREE

SOMEWHAT 
AGREE

STRONGLY 
AGREE



W3
OCT'21

W2 
APR'21

W1 
OCT'20

REGION
CALGARY 
SUBURBS

EDM 
SUBURBS

RURAL 
NORTH

RURAL 
CENTRAL

RURAL 
SOUTH

Increased rural response time 22% 21% 19% 23% 20% 25% 22% 23%

Increased resources for policing 18% 17% 17% 15% 18% 18% 21% 18%

More priority on fighting opioid and other drug 
dealers

16% 14% 17% 12% 17% 13% 16% 18%

More diversity in local police forces 12% 10% 12% 16% 17% 7% 7% 12%

Increased resources to respond to petty crime 11% 10% 13% 11% 9% 12% 12% 12%

Increased retention of police officers locally 9% 10% 10% 9% 11% 12% 9% 6%

More respect for firearms owners 6% 9% 6% 7% 4% 7% 5% 6%

Increased local autonomy and control 6% 7% 7% 8% 5% 5% 6% 6%

22%

21%

16%

12%

10%

8%

5%

4%

21%

14%

16%

11%

12%

11%

8%

8%

Increased rural response time, increased resources for policing, and 
fighting opioid/drug dealers remain highest priorities for improvement

12Q17. If the Province of Alberta decides to retain the RCMP, and not create a new Alberta Police Service, which of the following improvements to RCMP service in Alberta would be your highest priority? 
And the second highest priority? (Rural / RCMP Communities Oct 2021 (W3) N=727, Apr 2021 (W2) N=733, Oct 2020 (W1) N=809)

• Hierarchy of priorities for improvement remains the same as Wave 2.  Increased local autonomy and control was lowest (4%) among items tested as a ‘first
priority’.

Overall PriorityTOP PRIORITY SECOND PRIORITY



REGION GENDER AGE

Over 8-in-10 say that Alberta should either ”stay the course” or 
”[retain] them with improvements”

13Q18. Which of the following statements best reflects your viewpoint? (Rural / RCMP Communities W3 Oct 2021 N=727, W2 Apr 2021 N=733, W1 Oct 2020 N=809) 
Statement #2 wording in W1: “I have concerns with the RCMP, but would support retaining them if there were significant improvements”

• At conclusion of survey, “Stay the course” plus “[retain] with improvements” has been consistent at 86% to 84% between Waves 1 to 3
• While support remains high, more Albertans say they would like to see improvements (41%) compared to Wave 1 (36%)
• Replacing the RCMP has increased from 6% to 9% between Waves 1 to 3 higher level among men, 35-54s, Rural Central, and Calgary suburbs

I am satisfied with the service we receive 
from the RCMP and should stay the 

course

I have concerns with the RCMP, but 
would support retaining them with 

improvements

We need to replace the RCMP with an 
Alberta Police Service

Don’t know 7% 7% 5% 4% 4% 11% 8% 4% 8% 6% 8% 9% 5%

9% 8% 6% 11% 7%
3% 11%

7% 5% 12% 8% 11%
8%

41% 41%
36% 35% 45% 40% 37%

42%
44% 39% 50% 40%

36%

43% 44%
50% 50% 44% 46% 45% 47% 43% 43%

35% 39%
51%

W3 
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W2 
Apr'21

W1 
Oct'20

CALGARY 
SUBURBS

EDM
SUBURBS

RURAL
NORTH

RURAL
CENTRAL

RURAL
SOUTH

FEMALE MALE 18-34 35-54 55+



GENDER AGE UNION MEMBERSHIP

CHILDREN UNDER THE AGE OF 18 YEARS 
OLD 

EDUCATION EMPLOYMENT INCOME ETHNICITY

BIRTHPLACE OUTSIDE CANADA

YES – I was born outside Canada 8%

YES – Parents born outside Canada 17%

YES - Both 8%

No 65%

Don’t Know/Prefer Not To Say 2%

23%

16%

16%

33%

INDIGENOUS 4%
CAUCASIANS 69%

VISIBLE MINORITIES 35%

Demographic Profile

14

51%

49%

52%

10%

4%

28%

Less than $50K

$50-$74K

$75-$99K

$100K+

CALGARY 30%

EDMONTON 23%

CALGARY SUBURBS 7%

EDMONTON SUBURBS 10%

RURAL CENTRAL 13%

RURAL NORTH 9%

RURAL SOUTH 8%

23%

29%

48%

1%

High School or less

College - Technical

University

Prefer Not To Say

18-34 35-54 55+
30% 30% 41%

Employed

Unemployed

Student

Retired

(Total N=1221)

Yes
25% 

63%

18%

9%

1%

9%

Non-union 
household

Public sector

Private sector

Both

Prefer Not To Say
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